No. 37 of 1913 (Second Session).

An Act to Validate and Confirm By-law No. 17 of the Edmonton School District No. 7 of the Province of Alberta.

(Assented to 1913.)

WHEREAS the Edmonton School District No. 7 of the Province of Alberta, purporting to act under and by virtue of the authority conferred upon it by section 128, subsection 8, fourth proviso of subsection 3 of chapter 29, *The School Ordinance*, of the Statutes of Alberta, 1901, and amendments thereto, did on the 29th day of March, 1913, pass a by-law known as By-law No. 17 of the Edmonton. School District No. 7 of the Province of Alberta, authorizing the issue of debentures for \$1,250,000, for the purposes therein stated; and

Whereas, doubts have arisen as to the validity of the said 'ty-law 17 passed by the board of trustees of the Edmonton School District No. 7 of the Province of Alberta as aforesaid; and

Whereas, the board of trustees of the Edmonton School District No. 7 of the Province of Alberta has by its petition prayed that said By-law No. 17 as aforesaid may be confirmed and validated; and

Whereas, it is expedient to grant the prayer of the said retition;

Therefore His Majesty, by and with the advice and consent of the Legislative Assembly of the Province of Alberta, enacts as follows:

1. Ey-law No. 17 of the Edmonton School District No. 7 of the Province of Alberta, passed by the board of trustees of said district on the 29th day of March, 1913, providing for the issue of debentures in the aggregate principal sum of \$1,250,000, payable to bearer in forty years, with interest thereon payable semi-annually, and for the purposes stated in said by-law, is hereby declared legal, valid and binding notwithstanding any want of jurisdiction on the part of the said, The Edmonton School District No. 7 of the Province of Alberta to pass said by-law No. 17 as in the manner, form and substance set forth; and notwithstanding any informalities, irregularities, defects or inherent power therein, either in substance or in form, each and all of the said debentures and coupons thereto annexed, issued or to be issued thereunder, are hereby declared legal and valid, and the said The Edmonton School District No. 7 of the Province of Alberta shall be bound to pay each and all of said debentures and coupons issued under said by-law as therein respectively stated; and all assessments made or to be made and all rates levied or to be levied for the payment thereof are validated and confirmed, and declared to be legal and binding, and the said The Edmonton School District No. 7 of the Province of Alberta is hereby authorized and empowered to issue said debentures, and the City of Edmonton to make assessments and levy rates and taxes for the payment thereof; and the said The Edmonton School Board No. 7 of the Province of Alberta is hereby authorized and empowered to do all necessary acts for the full and proper carrying out of said By-law No. 17.

No. 37

_

FIRST SESSION

THIRD LEGISLATURE

4 GEORGE V

1913 (SECOND SESSION)

BILL

An Act to Validate and Confirm By-Law No. 17 of the Edmonton School District No. 7 of the Province of Alberta.

Received and read the

First time.

Second time.....

Third time.....

Mr. Cross

EDMONTON: J. W. JEFFERY, Government Printer # D. 1913